
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 11 March 2020 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Commercial Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 08 January 2020.  
 

3 - 8 

5.  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

9 - 12 

6.  CUSTOMER SERVICES PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Customer Services 
 

13 - 30 

7.  2019/20 Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 
 
 

31 - 72 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

73 - 80 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hoult (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
Councillor D E J Tebbutt 



16 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor J Hoult (Deputy Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bigby (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson), A J Bridgen, V Richichi, S Sheahan, D 
E J Tebbutt and M B Wyatt   

 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R Ashman and N J Rushton 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mrs T Bingham, M D'Oyly-Watkins, Mr M Murphy, Mrs B Smith,  
Mrs R Wallace and Miss A Wright 
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors E Allman, R Boam, R Johnson and 
N Smith. 
 

24. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

26. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019. 

 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor A Bridgen and 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 be approved and signed as a 
correct record by the Chairman. 
 

27. DRAFT 2020/21 GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGETS 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Finance and supported by the Corporate 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Head of Finance explained that 
the proposed reduction in rent allowances was due to a lower demand for the benefit.  It 
was agreed to provide further information regarding the allowance to Councillor S 
Sheahan outside of the meeting. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Head of Finance explained that 
the additional recharges to the Housing Revenue Account and Special Expenses are an 
accounting transaction, which annually recover the costs of providing corporate services 
to the Housing Service.  
 
Councillor S Sheahan questioned the Corporate Portfolio Holder on the administration’s 
decision to once again, not increase Council Tax.  The Corporate Portfolio Holder stated 
that this was a policy of the Conservative group and formed part of the election manifesto; 
there was no intention to change it. 

3

Agenda Item 4.



17 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor M B Wyatt referred to his previous suggestions to utilise the Coalville Cemetery 
for additional usage and asked if there were any plans for this in the future.  The Head of 
Finance referred to appendix A of the Cabinet report, which detailed this proposal.  She 
added that it was being investigated as part of the burial review. 
 
In reference to the proposed increase in Council Tax for the Coalville Special Expenses 
area, Councillor M B Wyatt reiterated the view of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party who were against the proposal.  He asked if a higher settlement was agreed 
nationally, would this be revisited.  The Corporate Portfolio Holder stated that the 
settlement would not change the proposal, as other areas would not be subsidising 
services required in the Coalville Special Expenses area.  He added that a solution to this 
would be to parish the area. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby, the Head of Finance clarified that the 
consultation referred to within the report was the statutory consultation to parishes.  The 
additional public consultation, a new process for this year, would begin week commencing 
13 January 2020 and that comments would be considered by Cabinet when it considers 
the final budget proposals in February. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby in relation to the Council’s journey to 
self-sufficiency, the Head of Finance explained that the figure was a new savings target 
linked to the Medium Term Financial Plan and was reviewed periodically.  The Chief 
Executive appreciated that Members would be interested in the Self-Sufficiency 
Programme and it was agreed to include it in the work programme for a future meeting. 
 
Councillor D Bigby asked for assurances that the cost of the substantive review of the 
Local Plan had been taken into account, as it was essential that it was undertaken 
properly.  The Corporate Portfolio Holder explained that the proposals reflected the 
programme and included estimated costs.  He added that the Council was committed to 
the Local Plan and the funds for the substantive review remain in place. 
 
Regarding the proposed funds for tree maintenance, Councillor M B Wyatt asked if this 
would cover the new trees planned for the Coalville Special Expenses area.  The Head of 
Finance confirmed that the existing budget is for tree maintenance across the whole of the 
district and the additional funds are to extend tree maintenance service in the Coalville 
Special Expenses area. 
 

28. 2020/21 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Finance and supported by the Corporate 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt asked officers to look into the use of streetlights as the lights 
throughout a number of estates were not LED and were on 24 hours a day.  The Head of 
Finance agreed to feed this back to the service, as it was something that could be looked 
at to save money and as part of the Council’s green agenda. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan commented that the increase in funds for car park improvements 
seemed to be balances brought forward rather than an increase.  The Head of Finance 
confirmed that the proposal was to increase the level of funds over a three-year period 
and further information would be included in the report to Cabinet in February.  Councillor 
S Sheahan confirmed that he would like to see an increase in funds as it was needed. 
 
In response to a further question regarding estate pilots in a council housing area from 
Councillor S Sheahan, the Chief Executive explained that the sites for improvement were 

4



18 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

not yet decided but were being considered.  Councillor S Sheahan requested the 
Riverside Estate be considered.  
 
Councillor D Bigby requested that a list of all car parks being considered be shared with 
the Committee.  He also suggested that the installation of electric car charging points be 
considered as part of the improvements. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby, the Head of Finance explained that the 
tenants involved in the consultation were those on specific tenant groups but there would 
also be a Council led consultation exercise and media plan to ensure engagement, this 
includes focus on tenants. She added that all tenants would be written to before any rent 
increase in accordance with the statutory 28 days’ notice period required.  The Chief 
Executive acknowledged that public engagement was something that needed to be 
improved across the Council, this was why more consultation than ever was being 
undertaken on the budget for the coming financial year.   
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder asked the Strategic Director to look into the possibility of 
utilising the derelict land at the corner of Waterworks Road and Cropston Drive for a 
community woodland.  The Strategic Director agreed to investigate. 
 

29. 2020/21 - 2024/25 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMMES 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Finance and supported by the Corporate 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
A discussion was had regarding the allocated funds for new build/new supply of council 
homes and the amount that had actually been spent to date.  Councillor S Sheahan felt 
that the Council should be doing better at replacing the number of council homes that 
were being lost to Right to Buy.  The Corporate Portfolio Holder agreed and was 
supportive of purchasing more houses to add to the stock, as there were plenty of 
properties available in the District.  The Chief Executive explained that this was something 
that the newly appointed Strategic Director would be working on.  Councillor S Sheahan 
requested that this topic be scrutinised in the future. 
 

30. 2020/21 CAPITAL STRATEGY 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby regarding developer contributions, the 
Strategic Finance Manager clarified that the reducing developer contributions in the table 
detailed at paragraph 3.2 were what the council was spending and not what it was 
receiving.  The Council was spending less because other funds in the HRA budget 
required spending. 
 

31. 2020 - 2025 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
A discussion was had regarding the projections for additional council homes as the report 
seemed to indicate that there would be none required beyond the next five years.  
Members raised concerns that the housing stock was declining over the long-term and 
that there were no future plans to replace them.  Officers explained that there was an 
intention to increase the housing stock beyond five years and agreed to obtain more 
information from the service area and provide it to Members outside of the meeting.  The 
Head of Finance referred to paragraph 4.6.1 of the report, which provided information on 
the five-year new supply programme. 

5



19 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

32. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21 TO 2022/23 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt stated that he felt confidence in Coalville businesses was currently 
very low with lots of units in the town empty.  He added that the rent charged for the units 
was unstable as it changed frequently and this gave businesses uncertainty.  He asked 
that this be looked into.   The Chief Executive confirmed that she was aware of this and 
was something officers were investigating. 
 
Following a question regarding the financing of the new leisure centre from Councillor V 
Richichi, the Head of Finance gave an overview of how it would be funded and explained 
that the level of external borrowing was constantly reviewed, and would continue to be 
until the point of need. 
 
In response to a question regarding the contractor who was building the new leisure 
centre, the Chief Executive assured Councillor V Richichi that the Council was protected 
against any cost changes within the legal contract.  She agreed to provide further 
information regarding the contract outside of the meeting if required. 
 
Councillor D Bigby asked that the leisure centre contract be taken to the relevant scrutiny 
committee.  The Chief executive was happy for this to be included in the work programme 
and offered to also provide quarterly updates. 
 

33. DRAFT INVESTMENT STRATEGY - SERVICE AND COMMERCIAL 2020/21 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members and there were no further 
comments. 
 

34. CORPORATE PEER REVIEW 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt referred to the leadership of place as detailed at page 162 of the 
report.  He felt that not enough emphasis was being placed on the regeneration of 
Coalville and that no one was taking ownership of it.  He did not feel that businesses were 
being engaged and simply issuing surveys did not work.  He believed that the leadership 
required more ambition with more local input.  The Chief Executive reminded Members 
that the regeneration of Coalville was a number one priority for the Council and assured 
that the Leader of the Council championed it.  However, she recognised the need to 
improve engagement with local people and businesses, and was already looking at ways 
to introduce a better approach.  Councillor M B Wyatt concurred that the Leader of the 
Council did champion the regeneration of Coalville but would like to see more people 
behind him as it needed to be a team effort. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan agreed with the positive comments regarding the scrutiny function 
and took comfort in the fact that there would be a cross party working group used to 
shape how it would operate going forward. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Chief Executive explained that 
he Peer Review Team had not provided a blue print for the council to adhere to.  Rather 
the process draws on a wide set of experience from across the secthave or, providing 
examples of good practice from other authorities to aid in shaping things moving forward. 
 

6



20 
 
 

Chairman’s signature 

In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby, the Chief Executive explained that the 
gaps in the finance service raised during the review are currently being reviewed.  Some 
temporary resource has been agreed and work was underway. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

35. 2019/20 Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report to Members and referred to the replacement 
page 215 of the report as circulated at the meeting.  She informed members that she was 
hoping to provide information on the Economic Indicators at the meeting but due to its link 
to the current EU Exit work being undertaken, she would circulate the information by the 
end of January. 
 
Further to the survey for Parish Council’s on their appetite for implementing 
Neighbourhood Plans, Councillor S Sheahan was aware that a workshop was being held 
in March to provide further information.  He asked if this could be widened for district 
councillors to attend, as he believed it would be beneficial to join in the conversations with 
the parishes.  The Chief Executives agreed to take that back to the service and for 
arrangements to be made to include District Councillors. 
 
At the request of Councillor S Sheahan the Chief Executive agreed to provide further 
information on the sites being investigated for new build council properties, as well as a 
progress update on the former sheltered housing scheme sites. 
 
Following the discussion on the call centre statistics for the quarter, the Chief Executive 
agreed to provide Councillor S Sheahan with further information so he could understand 
what effected the performance not just for this quarter but for the whole year to provide 
context. 
 
Councillor D Bigby asked for further information about the neighbourhood plan 
consultation with parishes to be provided to the Local Plan Committee, as it would help in 
some important decisions in the near future.  This was agreed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Bridgen, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

36. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Following discussions during the meeting, the following items would be added to the work 
programme: 
 

- Journey to Self-Sufficiency Programme Update 
- Leisure Centre Update - Contracts 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.35 pm 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY,  
11 MARCH 2020 
 

Title of Report 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL UPDATE 
 

Presented by Melanie Long, Democratic Services Team Manager 
 

Background Papers East Midlands Council - 
Training Opportunities 

Public Report: Yes 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications The annual spend on Member training in 2019/20 was £4,622.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Attendance at some training provided to Members is compulsory 
(e.g Licensing and Planning) and must be undertaken before the 
seat on the relevant Committee can be taken. Appropriate steps 
are taken to ensure that this training is attended and is regularly 
monitored. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are none. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Members with an update on the
[...]
ter 2.  Further slippage has been 

identified largely as a result of the fire risk remedial risk works now due to occur in 2020/21. 

 

 
34



4.0 Performance Indicators 

The use of both qualitative and quantitative measures to supplement the delivery of actions in the 

Council Delivery plan provides a picture of how we are performing against the expected outcomes.  

The performance indicators show that out of 31 indicators, 20 are on target or within tolerance, 6 are 

behind target and 5 are measured on annual target. 

The following indicators are highlighted as being significantly different to the original target (or where 

there is a likelihood that the indicator will not be within target at the end of the financial year). 

 Amount of spend on agency workers – this is showing a spend of £433K in the quarter against a 
target of £250K. It is important to emphasise that while the spend is over the target, all of the spend 
has been within existing salary budgets. Agency workers are used where there are absences of 
permanent employees or where we have been unable to recruit permanently to vacancies occurring 
in the workforce. There were increases in the use of Agency workers in the Planning, Finance, 
Housing and Legal services work areas during the quarter. In a number of these areas we have 
struggled to recruit to permanent posts and have therefore needed to rely more on Agency support. 
We do seek to recruit agency workers to permanent roles where possible to minimise the proportions 
of temporary staff.  
 

 Sickness absence.  The current absence rate is 11.08 days lost per full time equivalent (fte) (if the Q3 
rate continues at the current rate to the end of the financial year). This compares to a target rate of 
8.0 days per fte. We have implemented a number of measures to try to reduce the sickness rate 
including the provision of flu injections, a programme of activities to encourage health and well-being 
in the workforce, a task and finish g
[...]
 additional £121,000 planned expenditure on renewable energy installation programme, as we have identified new properties 
to replace those where tenants have refused to have a new air source heat pump installed.   

 

 
 

 72



Corporate Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 28/02/20) 
 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

March 

11 March 2020 EU Exit Funding Bev Smith, Chief 
Executive 

 10 minutes 

11 March 2020 Customer Services Performance and Progress Tom Shardlow, Head of 
Customer Services 

  

11 March 2020 2019/20 Q3 Performance Report Mike Murphy, Head of 
Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

  

11 March 2020 Member Development Annual Update Elizabeth Warhurst, Head 
of Legal and Commercial 
Services 

 10 minutes 

June 

10 June 2020 Corporate Disposals Policy Chris Lambert, Head of 
Housing and Property 

 20 mins 

10 June 2020 Review of Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and 
Anti-Money Laundering Policy 
To approve the updated Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy and Anti-Money Laundering 
Policy. 

Tracy Bingham, Head of 
Finance 

 30 mins 

10 June 2020 2019/20 Q4 Performance Report Mike Murphy, Head of 
Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

  

73

A
genda Item

 8.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Notice of Executive Key Decisions  
 

The attached notice lists the matters which are likely to be the subject of a key decision by the Council's executive and executive decision making bodies.  This notice is 
produced in accordance with the Constitution adopted by North West Leicestershire District Council and will be published a minimum of 28 days before the date on which a 
key decision is to be made on behalf of the Council. 
 
The date of publication of this notice is Friday, 28 February 2020. The Deadline for making any representations as to why items marked as private should be considered in 
public by Cabinet on 31 March 2020 is 5pm Friday, 20 March 2020. 
 
[...]
oningtion 
(Apiary Gate & 
Clapgun 
Street) Article 
4(1) Direction 

79



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 

where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents 
to be 

submitted to 
the Decision 

Maker 

 

Adoption of Castle Donington 
conservation area appraisal 
and boundary review 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 
 

 

9 June 2020 Councillor Robert Ashman 
Tel: 01283 561700 
robert.ashman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
Tel: 01530 454668 
chris.elston@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

Draft boundary 
review and 
map appendix 
Draft character 
appraisal and 
map appendix 
Public 
consultation 
responses 

Update on Car Park Review 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

9 June 2020 Councillor Andrew Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community Services 
Tel: 01530 454832 
paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

Update on Car 
Park Review 

Corporate Disposals Policy 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

 Councillor Roger Bayliss 
Tel: 01530 411055 
roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Housing and Property 
Tel: 01530 454780 
chris.lambert@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

Report 
Corporate 
Disposals 
Policy 

Recycle More Year 1 
Progress 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

9 June 2020 Councillor Andrew Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community Services 
Tel: 01530 454832 
paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

Recycle more 
update and 
food waste 
trial 

80


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Member Development Annual Update
	6. Customer Services Performance and Progress
	Enc. 1 for Customer Services Performance and Progress

	7. 2019/20 Q3 Performance Report
	8. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Executive Decision Notice - March 2020
	Plan





Minutes of the meeting


21 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 11 MARCH 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hoult, E G C Allman, A J Bridgen, V Richichi, S Sheahan, M B Wyatt and D Bigby 
(Substitute for Councillor R Johnson)  

 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R Ashman and R D Bayliss 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mrs M Long, Mr T Shardlow, K Spiers and Mrs R Wallace 
 

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Johnson and N Smith. 
 

38. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor S Sheahan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 – 2019/20 Q3 
Performance Report as the report referred to HS2.  Councillor S Sheahan would leave the 
meeting if any discussion took place on the topic. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – 2019/20 Q3 
Performance report as the report referred to the regeneration of Coalville and he was a 
local business owner in Coalville Town Centre. 
 

39. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

40. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Bridgen, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 be approved and signed as a correct 
record by the Chairman. 
 

41. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
The Democratic Services Team Manager presented the report to Members, highlighting 
the training opportunities currently available and the statistical data around attendance 
rates during 2019/20. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan was disappointed to see the low level of take up for training.  He felt 
that there was a role for the group whips to encourage attendance at training sessions. 
 
A discussion was had regarding the most appropriate time to hold training sessions, the 
outcome of which was that the preference was for evening sessions after 5.30pm to 
enable councillors that worked to attend.  It was also felt that availability should be sought 
before training was scheduled. 
 



22 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby, the Democratic Services Team 
Manager confirmed that there was a budget available for member training. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan felt that it was important to engage members when putting together 
a training session to ensure it was what they wanted at a time that suited.  He felt that 
training sessions should be more enticing and in an enjoyable format.  He also suggested 
that certification be introduced, possibly jointly with other local councils, where credits 
could be earned. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Bridgen, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

42. CUSTOMER SERVICES PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS 
 
A presentation was given by the Head of Customer Services, Corporate Property and 
Assets updating Members on the performance and progress of the Customer Services 
Team. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt questioned whether it was possible to make links with other 
organisations, particularly the County Council, to allow customers to report issues once to 
the District Council and then the matter be referred on.  In his experience, customers who 
made contact to report an issue that was not the Council’s responsibility was unlikely to 
make a further call to report it to the correct organisation.  The Head of Customer 
Services, Corporate Property and Assets explained that this was something that had been 
discussed in the past with his County Council equivalent and he was happy to open 
discussions again to see what was possible for the future. 
 
At the request of Councillor A Bridgen, the Head of Customer Services, Corporate 
Property and Assets agreed to provide information on the percentage of customers that 
currently completed a satisfaction survey once they had made contact with the Council. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, it was confirmed that customer 
satisfaction was measured and was consistently good.  However, it was acknowledged 
that improvements could be made in the way the data was collected and work was 
underway to move to digital data collection to encourage an honest response.  It was also 
confirmed that customer satisfaction in relation to housing repairs was measured and 
issues were followed up by officers.  
 
At the request of Councillor S Sheahan, it was explained how the new telephony system 
would work and that overall would be more efficient with the ability to measure the quality 
of service.  In addition, it would allow officers to use telephony wherever they were, 
therefore allowing for a more agile way of working. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan in relation to the plans for the 
redesign of the buildings reception area, the Head of Customer Services, Corporate 
Property and Assets reported that the environment for the reception area was not fit for 
purpose and changes would be considered.  He added that the council building was being 
looked at as a whole as part of the accommodation review and this would be considered 
by the newly established cross party working group to help give the project some 
direction. 
 
Councillor E Allman commented on the high number of calls customer services officers 
were dealing with daily and acknowledged the busier times throughout the year.  He 



23 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

asked how the service coped at peak times and whether leave was restricted during these 
times.  The Head of Customer Services, Corporate Property and Assets explained that 
arrangements were in place to stagger the distribution of letters that resulted in more calls, 
for example, council tax letters to all households.  He confirmed that leave was restricted 
during peak times but there would also be less training so that more officers were able to 
concentrate on taking calls.  He added that agency staff were not usually used, as it did 
not generally provide the best quality of service. 
 
It was moved by Councillor E Allman, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

43. 2019/20 Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The report was presented by Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development. 
 
In response to a question in relation to agency staff from Councillor S Sheahan, it was 
clarified that agency costs were still within budget but were unfortunately over the target.  
It was explained that a number of service areas had struggled to recruit to permanent 
posts, specifically in Housing Maintenance and Refuse.  In terms of Housing 
Maintenance, most of the work had been brought in house and agency staff would only be 
used in the short term whilst assessments were being undertaken on workloads.  
Councillor S Sheahan felt that a plan was necessary to reduce the use of agency staff, as 
it seemed that they were currently employed on a reactive basis.  The Strategic Director 
assured Members that plans were already moving forward. 
 
Councillor D Bigby commented that the time between reporting and the Committee 
recieveing was long, and asked for the timetabling to be reconsidered.  In relation to the 
leisure centre project, he asked if the delay was due to highway issues, which was 
affecting the work required for the pedestrian bridge.  He also suggested that the delay 
provided a good opportunity to investigate a greener heating system before building works 
began.  The Strategic Director agreed to discuss these matters with the appropriate 
officers and provide a full response outside of the meeting. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt expressed his disappointment that work was being undertaken on 
the new leisure centre site to clear trees when nesting season had begun.  He asked if the 
necessary assessments had been undertaken, and if so, be made available to Members.  
The Strategic Director believed that assessments would have been undertaken as part of 
the planning permission stage; he would investigate and provide further information 
outside of the meeting.  
 
Councillor A Bridgen felt that Coalville would benefit if the town centre boundary was 
extended to include the surrounding areas.  He believed the area would become more 
inclusive, vibrant and family friendly.  The Strategic Director agreed to take the suggestion 
back to officers. 
 
Following a discussion in relation to the provision of affordable homes, the Strategic 
Director agreed to obtain further information on the progress towards the target. 
 
Councillor E Allman acknowledged the national skill shortage in relation to the 
development control service and asked what was being done to attract candidates.  The 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development explained that unfortunately, 
pay grades at the Council did not follow market trends, but to make positions more 
competitive with the private sector, there was an option to add market supplements and to 



24 
 
 

Chairman’s signature 

appoint at higher points on the pay grade.  He added that there had been some recent 
success with recruitment across the authority.   
 
Councillor D Bigby was pleased that establishing a local housing trading company was 
being investigated but asked that it be brought to scrutiny before being considered by 
Cabinet.  The Strategic Director confirmed that if it moved forward, a report would be 
submitted for scrutiny. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) Comments made by the committee be presented to Cabinet when considering the 

report. 

 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting during the discussion of the item. 

 
Councillor V Richichi left the meeting at the conclusion of the item. 
 

44. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby regarding the Roadmap to Zero 
Carbon, the Strategic Director confirmed that a more detailed report would be brought 
back to the relevant scrutiny committee in due course. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 7.20pm 
 
Councillor V Richichi left the meeting at 7.25pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.46 am 
 

 


